
 

 

 

BOARD OF ZONING  
APPEALS AGENDA 

Thursday, April 4th, 2024 

7:00 P.M. 

*Location: Trustee Meeting Hall; Union Township Civic Center 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 

C. ROLL CALL 
 

D. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 
 

E. ACTION ON MINUTES 
 

F. OLD BUSINESS – NONE TO BE RE-OPENED  
 

G. NEW BUSINESS  
 

1. Item: CASE# 1-24-A 
   Appeal of the Zoning Director’s Decision; 
   Variances from Sections 506, 632, and 636 of the Union 

Township Zoning Resolution: 1) to allow a second 
residence on property; and 2) to allow for a 747 sq. ft. mobile 
home to be located on an R-2 zoned lot. 

 
 Owner / Applicant: Adele Rike Shields 
 Site Location: 4672 Shephard Road  
 Parcel #s 413107A025. 
 Existing Zoning: Single Family Detached Residential (R-2) 

 
H. ADMINISTRATIVE 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  

UUNNIIOONN  TTOOWWNNSSHHIIPP  BBOOAARRDD  OOFF  ZZOONNIINNGG  AAPPPPEEAALLSS  
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 Staff Report: CASE # 1-24-A 
 
NATURE OF REQUESTS 
The Applicant is requesting hear an Appeal of the Zoning Director’s decision, with respect to the 
intended, unauthorized use of an approved storage structure for residential purposes, as a second 
residence on property zoned a Single Family Detached Structure Residential (R-2)—pursuant to 
Article 4, Section 420 of the Zoning Resolution.  
 

Additionally, the Applicant is requesting the Board to consider Variance requests to allow for a 
747 sq. ft. manufactured home to be located as a second residence on property in a Single Family 
Detached Structure Residential (R-2) Zoning District. Section 506 and Section 632.1 set forth that 
there may not be more than one residential unit (or principal building) upon any one (1) lot. 
Section 636.1 establishes that the minimum residential floor area for single family detached 
dwellings must be one thousand (1,000) square feet for dwellings less than two (2) stories. *Please 
refer to the Applicant’s statements, plans, and other application enclosures. 
      
LOCATION 
The subject property, owned by Adele Rike Shields, is located approximately 340 feet to the 
northeast of the Shephard Road and Shephard Woods Court intersection, on Parcel #413107A025.  

ZONING 
The subject property is zoned Single Family Detached Structure Residential (R-2), with Single 
Family Detached Structure Residential (R-2) zoning also adjacent to the north, south, east, west of 
the property (approximately 400 feet or more in all directions). 

AADDEELLEE  RRIIKKEE  SSHHIIEELLDDSS,,  OOwwnneerr  //  AApppplliiccaanntt  
44667722  SSHHEEPPHHAARRDD  RROOAADD  
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BACKGROUND 
The Owner / Applicant purchased the subject property in 2013. During that time, there was a 
principal residential structure on the property (built around 1940, according to the Auditor’s Office 
records), which sits about 42 feet from Shephard Road. A second structure, which sat 
approximately 158 feet from Shephard Road, also appears to have been used as a residential 
structure for an unknown period of time (according to the Owner / Applicant)—with any / all 
residential use ceasing approximately 1.5 years ago, according to staff’s verbal communications 
with the Applicant. The second residential structure was demolished in October of 2023, per a 
permit issued by Clermont County. In all of staff’s research into this particular property, it was not 
able to verify that a second, separate residential unit was ever legally established on the property. 
Therefore, the Owner / Applicant’s contention that there was / is a pre-existing, non-conforming 
use cannot be verified by staff—nor can staff confirm the timeframe that the second, separate 
residential unit has remained vacant. 
 

In February of 2024, the Township Planning & Zoning staff received a complaint by phone that 
there were illegal uses on the property. The Zoning Director and Zoning Inspector subsequently 
inspected the property and a 15-day zoning citation letter was sent to the Owner / Applicant on 
February 7th, 2024 (see enclosures)—which acknowledged an unauthorized use and illegal 
structure on the property at that time. A 30-day violation letter was sent to the property owners on 
February 23rd, 2024. In the past month-and-a-half, the Owner / Applicant has been discussing the 
various manners to address the non-compliance issues on this property with Township staff, with 
the Owner / Applicant opting to Appeal the Zoning Director’s decision and to seek the Variances 
noted earlier in this report to try to remedy this enforcement situation(s) that currently exists. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
After reviewing the proposed application in totality, please note: 

1) As noted earlier in this report, this case originated as an enforcement action. 

2) The Owner / Applicant submitted a Zoning Permit application on November 1st, 2023. 

a. For this particular Zoning Permit application, the proposed improvements were 
identified on the application form as being a “Garage / Shed” with a Floor Area of 
747 square feet. 

b. The site plan associated with this Zoning Permit application identifies an 
“Accessory building / mobile home,” which staff acknowledged to be the proposed 
“Garage / Shed” improvement. 

c. After receiving the enforcement complaint, the Development Director (a.k.a. the 
Zoning Director) reviewed the permit documentation with the Zoning Inspector and 
both staff members concluded, after speaking with the Owner’s / Applicant’s 
spouse, that the intended use and type of improvement (the manufactured home) did 
not match the approved Zoning Permit. 
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3) Moving forward, in the current Appeal and Variance submittal, the Owner / Applicant has 
acknowledged that the proposed second, separate residential unit is for “family use only, 
and will be the home for our grandmother…We would be open to trying to sell it once she 
is not around anymore.” The Owner / Applicant also states that the existing, main house 
will soon house other family members: the parents of the Owner / Applicant or her spouse, 
who are retiring and can help with the care of the 85-year old grandmother.  

4) The setbacks for the proposed structure—whether it would be considered a storage 
structure or a second, separate residential unit—are acceptable. 

5) The Owner / Applicant would need the current Appeal request, as well as all current 
requests for Variances to (all) be approved by the Board, to be able to move forward with 
the proposed 747 sq. ft. manufactured home structure on this particular property as a 
second residence. 

a. The Owner / Applicant would also need to address any concerns and / or violations 
related to the Clermont County Water & Sewer District, Clermont County Building 
Department, the Ohio Department of Commerce, and / or other regulatory agencies 
having jurisdiction over the proposed development prior to any final Township 
action, in this scenario. 

b. The Owner / Applicant would also need to submit a new application and site plan 
for a new residential unit to be situated on the property, to obtain the proper Zoning 
Certificate. 

6) Pursuant to Section 430 of the Township Zoning Resolution, to grant the necessary 
Variances, the Board would need to find that the literal enforcement or strict application of 
the provisions of the Zoning Resolution would result in an unnecessary hardship. 

7) In accordance with Section 431, the Board would also need to find affirmatively on: 

a. The granting of the Variances shall be in accord with the general purpose and intent 
of the regulations imposed by this Resolution on the district in which it is located, 
and shall not be injurious to the area or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

b. The granting of the variance will not permit the establishment of any use which is 
not otherwise permitted in the district. Second, separate residential units / uses are 
not typically permitted in R-2 Zoning Districts. 

c. There must exist special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the findings, 
applicable to the land or buildings for which the variance is sought, which are 
peculiar to such land or buildings and do not apply generally to land or buildings in 
the area, and which are such that the strict application of the provisions of this 
Resolution would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of such land or 
building. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variance; there must be deprivation of 
beneficial use of land. This item does not appear to be applicable to this particular 
case—involving special circumstances or conditions which are peculiar to such land 
or buildings and do not apply generally to land or buildings in the area, etc. 
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d. There must be proof of hardship created by the strict application of this Resolution. It 
is not sufficient proof of hardship to show that greater profit would result if the 
variance were granted. Furthermore, the hardship complained of cannot be self-
created; nor can it be established on this basis by one who purchases with or without 
knowledge of the restrictions; it must result from the application of this Resolution; it 
must be suffered directly by the property in question; and evidence of variances 
granted under similar circumstances need not be considered. The conditions 
necessitating the Variances have been self-created, at least in part, by the Owner / 
Applicant—who apparently did not have knowledge of the Zoning Resolution and its 
restrictions, or the Dept. of Commerce’s codes and procedures. 

e. The granting of the variance is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or 
building, and the variance as granted is the minimum variance that will accomplish 
this purpose. 

f. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the 
danger of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair 
property values of the adjacent area.  

g. The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in 
the same district. In staff’s review of the surrounding area, there does not appear 
another property that contains a second, separate residential structure on the same 
property. Also, as noted earlier, the minimum residential floor area for single-family 
detached dwellings is one thousand (1,000 sq. ft.) square feet for dwelling units less 
than two (2) stories in an R-2 Zoning District. 

 
ACTION REQUIRED 
In accordance with Section 420 of the Township Zoning Resolution, the Board of Zoning Appeals’ 
role is to either enter a motion to approve, modify, or deny the Owner / Applicant’s request for an 
Appeal of the Zoning Director’s decision, with respect to the intended, unauthorized use of an 
approved storage structure for residential purposes, as a second residence on property zoned a 
Single Family Detached Structure Residential (R-2). 
In accordance with Sections 430-431 and Sections 506, Section 632.1, and Section 636.1 of the 
Zoning Resolution, the Board of Zoning Appeals’ role in the Variance process is to either enter a 
motion to approve, modify, or deny the Owner / Applicant’s requests to allow for a 747 sq. ft. 
manufactured home to be located as a second residence on property in a Single Family Detached 
Structure Residential (R-2) Zoning District. 
**Please note that these decisions must be based on the evidence, testimony, and Findings of Fact 
related to the various requests.  
















































